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*The map refers to Network Housing First Italy active projects, coordinated by fio.PSD
In blue the PON-FEAD Housing First  projects followed by fio.PSD

In  yellow, "Housing First Rome" project
Palermo and Patti hstarted project sin 2020
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HOUSING FIRST PROVIDERS

For network providers, Housing First represent among 10% of all activities targeting 

severe adult marginalization

GGeeooggrraapphhiiccaall  ddiissttrriibbuuttiioonn

North
4488%%

Center
77%%

South
4455%%

Providers are:

NGO

Social cooperatives

Caritas

Associations

Foundations

Small
(up to 50 workers)

Medium 
(51-250 workers)

Large
(more than 250 workers)

6644%%

3333%%

33%%

OOrrggaanniizzaattiioonnaall  ddiimmeennssiioonn

OOtthheerr  mmaaiinn  sseerrvviicceess

Daily centers and Labs

Food and Clothing distribution, Shower

Case management and accompanying

Outreach units

Dormitory

Canteen

Homeless hostels, Temporary accommodation,
Residential accommodation, Transitional housing

Social secretariat

5577%%

2233%%

5577%%

7700%%

7733%%

7777%%

5533%%

4433%%

67% of the providers decleare that they carry out other housing projects

(apartment group, co-housing, 

shared apartments for women only or men only, etc...)

NNoott  oonnllyy  HHoouussiinngg  FFiirrsstt
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BENEFICIARIES

2233%%2233%%

reached autonomy

77%%

left the project

people housed

442200

SSoocciioo--aannaaggrraapphhiicc  pprrooffiillee

Men6633%%

Italian7711%%

11  oouutt  33 is a single adult

5511%% are chronic homeless

Women3377%%

Non-Native2299%%

are between 45 and 55 years old3300%%
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BENEFICIARIES

Beneficiaries involved in Housing First  projects are people with high assistance needs, 

with chronic and repeated homeless life experiences (Goering and Tsemberis, 2014).

2233%% Gambling

4455%% Problems with justice

5588%% Low level of schooling

6688%%

6644%%

6644%%

6611%%

Family problems

Addiction to alcohol and drugs 

Psychiatric disorder

Physical issues

7711%% Long-term unemployment

8877%% Relational fragility and isolation

4455%%Family ties

110000%% Job and economic insecurity 9944%%Health

PPrreevvaalleenntt  ssoocciiaall  pprroobblleemmss AArreeaass  ooff  iinntteerrvveennttiioonn  ooff  tthhee  pprroojjeeccttss

9944%%Service orientation

8844%%Psychological support

7777%%Job

Citizenship rights 7777%%

7711%%Income support

6655%%Legal protection

5555%%Education and Training

AAccttiivviittiieess  iinnvvoollvviinngg  tthhee  bbeenneeffiicciiaarriieess

Self and
home care

8811%%

Rent and
household
expenses
management

5588%%

Volunteering2299%%4422%%
Psychological
path

4455%%

Language
courses

1133%%

7744%% Health 
care

Free time
management

4488%%

1133%% Day center
activities

13%

Job 
orientation

7744%%

Recreational
and
cultural
activities

4455%%

Professional
training
courses

2299%%
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38%

55%

7%

22%

76%

2%

THE IMPACT ON BENEFICIARIES

HHOOUUSSIINNGG  

Without residence With virtual residence With registered residence

27%

32%

25%

16%

Roofless Houseless
Insecure
accommodation

Inadequate
accommodation

AAFFTTEERRBEFORE

3%
8%

47%

42%

Transitional
accommodation OtherCo-habitation Single house

TTOO  RREESSIIDDEENNCCEE

Without residence With virtual residence With registered residence

BEFORE AAFFTTEERR

RRIIGGHHTTSS

RRIIGGHHTTSS
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*multiple responses allowed

THE IMPACT ON BENEFICIARIES

TTOO  WWOORRKK

44%

5%

16%

36%

27%

51%

17%

5%

TTOO  IINNCCOOMMEE**

30%

15%

11%

33%

12%

BEFORE AAFFTTEERR

24%

10%
14% 15%

36%

Subsidies/
Welfare 
contribution

Basic
income

Without
income

Job income Retirement
income

BEFORE AAFFTTEERR

Subsidies/
Welfare 
contribution

Basic
Income

Without
income Job income

Retirement
income

RRIIGGHHTTSS

Employed Unemployed/
Unable to work

In search of
employment

Retired Employed
Unemployed/
Unable to work

In search of
employment Retired

RRIIGGHHTTSS
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PROJECTS

Multi-management

52% have public-private management
48% have private management

Projects

3311 Multidisciplinary

Housing First teams involved social workers,
professional educators, psychologists,

cultural mediators, doctors, nurses

Multi-funding

Most projects draw on multiple
sources of funding

Variable budgets to support personnel costs

accommodations 

supportive measures
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COSTS

113377€€

114400//116600€€

3322€€
2266€€

1199€€

660000€€

Daily cost per person (average)

Dormitory Housing
First

Night and Daily
center

Jail Psychiatric
Center

Hospital
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COHERENCE WITH THE PRINCIPLES

Housing First projects show greater coherence with Housing First principles than other

housing projects 

10%

10%

10%
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THE APARTMENTS

Apartments

2200%%
To be furnished

117777

Furnished

8800%%

For rent

6699%% 3311%%
For rent for free

FFeeaattuurreess

Large apartment with shared
spaces

1166%%

Studio Flat

2266%%
Two-room
apartment

3333%%
Three-room
apartment

2244%%

Private
market

Public
heritage

Ecclesiastical
heritage

4477%%

2277%% 2266%%

Suburban area

Neighboring area

Central area
5500%%

1111%%

1100%%

Old
Town

2299%%

WWhhoo  ssuussttaaiinn  rreennttaall  ccoossttss

3399%% Beneficiary

1111%% Housing First Project Manager

Municipality/Local authority44%%

Third sector association that
manages the project4466%%

Providiers managing the 
Housing First project

The beneficiary with 30% of his income

Apartments granted to beneficiaries
on free loan

The beneficiary with less than 30% of
his income

Local authority

7744%%

4411%%

3300%%

2222%%

1111%%

HHoollddeerrss  ooff  tthhee  rreennttaall  ccoonnttrraacctt
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